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PROJECT NO./AGENDA NO.
DATE RECEIVED: : \

SUBMITTED BY/VIA:
DISTRIBUTION TO/DATE: ;
PEBBLE BEACH DATE OF HEARING: 200 [13

COMPANY

April 23,2018

Mr. Mike Novo, Zoning Administrator
Monterey County RMA — Planning o
1441 Schilling Place, 2" Floor 45 AR 29 2018 o
Salinas, CA 93901 [ mon T

RE: Raven ~ 3213 Whitman Lane, Pebble Beach Bl L
- PLNI150755 ~ APN 008-401-010

Dear Mr. Novo:

I am writing you regarding the above referenced application. Pebble Beach Company (PBC) is the
former owner of this property and formerly used the property for decades as the maintenance facility
for the Pebble Beach Golf Links.

The Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration prepared by Ms. Gonzales accurately states that the
parcel was *...the site of the former Pebble Beach course maintenance facility, but has since been
cleared of all structures and other features (including underground storage tanks). The site was
covered by a 2,700 square foot maintenance building, a lean-to shed, a concrete pad and asphalt
concrete yard area. In addition, a fueling facility and underground storage tanks were also located in
the central part of the yard. The fueling facility was inactive around October 2003 and it has been
confirmed that the tanks were removed in early 2004.” The use as the Pebble Beach golf
maintenance facility was a longstanding legal nonconforming use. The quarter-acre property is and
has been zoned low density residential for decades.

The fuel tanks, both above and below ground, were regulated by the State of California and
Monterey County. The tanks were removed in accordance with the County’s regulations. A copy of
the county’s closing letter is attached.

The PBC Architectural Review Board has approved plans for Mr. and Mrs. Raven’s home. It was
found to be modest in size, particularly in light of the near homes immediately adjacent to the parcel,
did not require setback variances, would not be visibly obtrusive to the neighborhood or public, and
would not impact the environment along the nearby streambed.

Sincerely,

N T

David Stivers
President

DAVID L. STIVERS, President

Post Office Box 657, Pebble Beach, California 93953 831-622-6453 telephone 83 1-625-8591 facsimile  www.pebblebeach.com




MONTEREY COUNTY
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH LEN FOSTER, Director

ADMINISTRATION EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES HEALTH PROMOTION
ANIMAL SERVICES ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PRIMARY CARE
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH FAMILY & COMMUNITY HEALTH PUBLIC GUARDIAN

September 2, 2004

Tom McMillin
Pebble Beach Co.
PO Box 1767
Pebble Beach, CA 93953 3
Ciri, sd

PBHC - Manterenw Facin L«7 Mha‘rww\ Lanc
Re:  Underground Tank Removal Permit Number 2436 C.TM

3213 Whitman Lane, Pebble Beach ‘ D g ¥ o

Dear Mr. McMiillin;

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground
storage tanks formerly located at 3213 Whitman Lane, Pebble Beach, CA.

Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation. Your willingness and promptness in
responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage tanks is greatly appreciated.

Based on the information in the above referenced file and with the provision that the information
provided to this agency is accurate and representative of site conditions, no further action related to the
underground tank release is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to a regulation contained in 2721 (e) of Title 23 of the California Code of
Regulations. If you have any questions, please call me at (831) 755-4511.

Sincerely,

Allen J Stroh, MP.A., RE.H.S.
Director of Environmental Health

Orey Jibl——

Cory Welch, REH.S.
Hazardous Materials Specialist IT1

1270 Natividad Road Room B301 Salinas, CA 93906
831.755-4511-FAX 831-755-8954



- MONTEREY COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

' 0 PE CH 0.
' DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH REG'D PEBBLE BEA

A CERTIFIED UNIFIED PROGRAM AGENCY NOV 2 6 2003
[1 1270 Natividad Rd., Rm. 301, Salinas CA 93906 (831) 7554505
0O 1200 Agusjito Rd,, Monterey CA 93940 (831) 647-7654 REAL ESTATE DIVISION

[ 1180 Broadway, King City CA 93930 (831) 385-8350

Ce: Straei case
UNDERGROUZH) STORAGE TANK CLOSURE PERMIT

Pebble Beach Co DATE: November 12, 2003
PO Box 1767 PERMIT #: 2436
Pebble Beach, CA 93953 # OF TANKS: 2
ATTN: Tom McMillin SITE NAME: Golf Course Maint. Fac.
SITE ADDRESS: 3213 Whitman Lane
Pebble Beach, CA 93953

This permit is granted to the above named business for closure of the number of underground tanks indicated,
and is subject to the following conditions:

1. Any tank in which the storage of hazardous substances has ceased and where the owner or operator has no
intent to use the underground storage tank shall be required to properly close the UST. The hazardous
material (liquid or sludge) shall be removed from the tank in a manner approved by the Department of
Health. If circumstances warrant, such a tank may be abandoned in place and safeguarded in a manner
approved by this department.

2. All liquid must be removed from the UST’s. It will be necessary to use a suction pump or hand pump to
remove the bottom few inches of product. All liquids including water must be handled and manifested as
a hazardous waste and not just spilled on the ground.

3. All flammable or otherwise hazardoys vapors must be removed from the tank prior to removal by using
15bs of dry ice per 1000 gallons of tank capacity.

4. When any underground storage tank is removed, whether for permanent site closure or tank replacement,
the owner shall sample the soil beneath the fill pipe and form a similar position at the opposite end of the
tank. If obviously stained or contaminated areas exist in locations other than the two above locations, then
additional soil samples shall be obtained from these areas.

5. All underground storage tanks are considered hazardous waste, unless they have been certified as clean by
completing all requirements specified in the Monterey County Environmental Health, Tank Cleaning
Guidelines.

6. The Department of Health must be present when the tanks are removed and when the soil samples are
obtained. A 48-hour notice must be given prior to the removal of the tanks.

PERMIT EXPIRES Allen J. Stroh, RRE.H.S, M.P.A.
Six (6) months from ' Director of Enyironmental Health

November 12, 2003 ( 69"’[ / Zéé/,(

Cory Wefch, REH.S. ——
Hazardeus Materials Specialist I
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% D&M CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC. {ee\
Geotechnical/EnvironmentalMaterlals Testing ,j)

A A URS CORPORATION COMPANY . €

Qctober 20, 2003
File No: 0003089

Pebble Beach Company
PO Box 1767
Pebble Beach, California 93953

Attention: Tom McMillan

SUBJIECT: Updated Soil Sampling and Analysis Report, Former Pebble Beach Golf
Course Maintenance Facility, Whitman Lane, Pebble Beach, California

Dear Mr, McMillan:

This letter report provides documentation of the work performed, along with our conclusions
and recommendations from the updated soil sampling and analysis performed at the Whitman
Lane site referenced above (subject site). In our Phase I Envirommental Site Assessment,
dated July 21, 1999, we concluded that the site does not have a subsurface contamnination
problem, but should be closely monitored. Based on the amount of time that has lapsed since
then, this updated investigative work was pursued as a precursor for removing the
underground storage tanks (USTs) in connection with the potential sale of the site. Currently,
the subject site fueling facility is iuactive.

SUMMARY OF WORK PERFORMED

The following work was performed in accordance with our September 2, 2003 workplan
regarding updated soil sampling and analysis. Monterey County Department of Environmental
Health (MCDEH) Soil Boring Permit No, HZ-1085 was issued for the investigation.

On October 1 and 4, 2003 six exploratory holes were advanced at the location of the USTs and
dispensers. The attached site plan depicts the sample locations (see Figure 1). On October 1,
hole B-5 was advanced to 14 feet with na groundwater encountered. Due to equipment failure,
the remainder of the work was completed on October 4. Holes B-1 through B-4, and B-6 were
advanced to 14 feet, with no gronndwater encountered at any of the locations.

The boles were advanced‘using 2 GeoProbe direct-push hydmulic rig, using a 2-inch diameter
sampling core barrel. The equipment arrived pre-cieaned at the site, and the samplers were
cleaned prior to each sample drive, and prior to leaving the site. '

D0C3089{523R0662) Page 1 of 3 ©2003D&M Consulting Englnesrs, Inc,
Qetober 17, 2003 .
12 Thomas Owens Way Muonterey, California 93940 831 37237116 Tel 831 372 748] Fax

3194 De La Cruz Blvd., Suite 19 Santa Clara, Californis 935054 408 297 6969 Te! 408 297 7716 Fax
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The sampler was equipped with acetate liners and the soif was ‘continuously cored” by driving the
sampler into undisturbed soil ahead of the probe rods. One sofl sample from each probe hole was
capped with Teflon paper and plastic end caps, logged onto chain-of custody forms, placed in a
field cooler on crushed ice, and retained for analysis, _

The soil samples were checked for the presence of possible contaminants by observed staining and
odor and additional information was collected in the field to describe the soils {see attached

exploratory probe hole logs).

All of the soil samples were transported in the field cooler to McCampbell Analytical, a State- -

certified laboratory in Pacheco, California, under chain-of-custody documentation, The soil
sampies were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline and diese! using EPA,
Method 8015, plus the specific fuel constituents - benzene, toluene, ethylberzene, and xylenes
(BTEX) using EPA Method 8020, Testing was also conducted for methyl tert-buty! ether
(MTBE) using EPA Method 8260.

FINDINGS

The certified analytical report with results of the analyses performed on the soil samples is
attached.

TPH as diesel was detected in the soil samples from B-4 and B-6 at trace concentrations of 1 8
parts per million (ppm) and 2.8 ppm, respectively. No other analytes were detected in any of the
s0il samples.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDA TIONS

samples collected on-site and other on-site reports and should be reviewed in that context. Please
be aware that laboratory analytical results do not provide a warranty as to the conditions that may
exist throughout the site. It is possible that variation in soil conditions, and the types of
contaminants, whick may be observed therein, exist between sample locations. Conditions of the
property may change over time and use of this feport by third parties is entirely at thejr own risk,

0003089(523120662) Pape 2 of 3 €2 0 i
Ottober 17, 2003 003D&M Consulting Engineers, Ine,

2rs 19
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.

D&M Consulting Engineers, Inc. has performed its services in a manner consistent with the
standards of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of the profession practicing under
similar conditions in the geographic vicinity and at the time the services were performed. D&M
Consulting Engingers, Inc. is not responsible for errors in laboratory analysis and reporting, for
information not available, or for unreported or unknown sources of site contamination, and no

warranty or guarantee is expressed or implied herein,

If you have any questions regarding this report, please call our Monterey office at {831) 372
3ne. T

Stncerely,

D&M CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC,
A URS CORPORATION COMPANY

Kerri E. Doyle Eric R. Lautenbach, CE 42437
Staff Geologist Senior Environmental Engineer
Afttachments: Figure 1—S8ite Plan Showing Exploratory Locations
Exploratory Probe Hole Logs
Certified Laboratory Analytical Reports
Chain-of-Custody Record
C00I0BH(SIIR0662) Paga3 of3 ©2003D&M Consulting Enginecrs, Ine.

Oxtober 17, 2003




3-16-08 10 :265AM:

1372748

#

4/ 18

[

9

O & fE

ZEPLVE ~ 196,55 (46,7

|

\
5 L2
. 1\) ‘ )\. :
e ‘ ¥ * { \|
m=1 7
A P \
T . o ) /d’/ :
; "\ - - '-;}?ﬁéﬁ L
.o s /—4 i guaw@wg
g TE M )
Wi B-¢d wL-2 ' Gg,m Nﬂf:ﬁ e
thp’SfENJGﬂS N
- B—-5 "TTEM & /—‘;’v
3 WL-S o/ 2 fvcazw Z.0. w ]
> m ¥ oo Sl e MG# '
e e sce . ._ZFAWP I
. |
o
]
|
h PR |
EXPLANATION
9 2003 Probghole Locallon
.¢_ T899 Probehala Localon
MAP REFERCMCE: Buxdor Enginaers, iy 1996, ALTA. Survey, Trael 2, Pusesl “UM-NIT,  Pobble Benen Camparny, Shial 14, J
OCTOBER 2003 SITE PLAN FICiUIREﬂ|
FORMER GOLF CQURSE MAINTENANCE FACILITY PHO}ECT
V&M CONSULTING ENGIMEERS, ING. PEBBLE BEACH COMPANY

4 URS GCORPORATION COMPANY

PEBBLE BEACH, CALIFORNIA
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BORING LOG No. B-1
PROJECT Pebble Beach DATE 1074412003 LOGGED BY KED
DRILL RIG GeoProbe HOLEDIA, 2¢ SAMPLER Sample Barme!
GROUND WATER DEPTH INITIAL: - FINAL: - HOLE ELEVATION: -
7]
DESCRIPTION E E g
5
CONCRETE
. 1
SILTY SAND; dark brown, fine to medium grained, ~26-35% SM
finas, damp, no odor. 2
3
) .
\
5 |\
\
. 8 X
WELL-SORTED SAND WITH CLAY: madium brown, medium sp i
grained sand, —~10-15% plastlc fines, no oder, 7
1
8 X
light grayish brown, Increasing fines, molst \
1 g |\
CLAYEY SAND; light grayish brown, fine to medium gralned sC \
sand, ~ 20-30%; fines, malst, no odor, 10 | X
CLAY WITH GRAVEL, medium brown with orange motiling, cLi \
~10-20% sutwounded graval, damp, no odor. 11 |
\
SANDY CLAY WITH BRAVEL: madium brown, ~ 30-40% CLi 12 | X
fine to medium grelned sand, ~10-20% subangular gravel to 1. \
SANDY SILT; dark brown, ~40-50% fine to coarsa sand, damp. |SM] 13 |\
CLAYEY SAND; light grayish brown with orange motifing, fine | SC \
to medium grained sand, ~20-30% fines, molst, no ador. 14 [ X
Bottom of boring @ 14",
{No groundwater encauntered. 15
16
17
18
19
20
PROJECT 3089 D&M CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC, Page 1 of 1
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BORING LOG

No. B2

PROJECT Pebble Beach

DATE

10/4/2003

LOGGED BY KED

DRILL RIG GeoProbe HOLEDJA. 27 SAMPLER Sample Barel
GROUND WATER DEPTH INITIAL: - FINAL: - HOLE ELEVATION: -~
DESCRIFTION E E |2
gl 8|3
IASPHALT / BASERQCK : N
1
CLAYEY SAND; dark brown with omage motting, mostly SCl
medium grained sand, — 30-40% plastic fines, molst, no ador. 2
3
4
: \
5 |\
\
6 |X
dacreasing fines \
WELL-SORTED SAND WITH CLAY; light grayish brown, C2N I B
fine grained sand, ~ 10-15% plastic fines, molst, no odor. 8C \
8 | X
CLAYEY SAND; light grayish brown with orange maottiing, sC A
fine to medium grained, ~ 30-40% fines, moist, no odor. g [\
10
\
11 |\
i
SANDY CLAY; gray, ~ 10-20% fine to coarse sand, molst, CLi 12 {X
medium stiff, no edor. !
13 1
\
14 | X
Bottom of baring @ 14",
No groundwaler encountered, 15
16
17 .
18
19
20
PROJECT 2923 D&M CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC. 1

Page 1 of

b e
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BORING LOG : No. B3
PROJECT Pebbla Beach : DATE  10/4/2003 LOGGED BY keD
DRILL RIG GooProbe HOLEDIA, 2* SAMPLER Sample Barral
GROUND WATER DEPTH INITIAL: - FINAL; - HOLE ELEVATION: -
DESCRIPTION E 3
3 ; 3
ASPHALT/BASEROCK
1
CLAYEY SAND; light to medium brewn with orange maithing, | SC
mostly fine grained sarw, ~ 20-30% fines, some subangular 2
gravel to 1/2*, molst, no odor, FILL
' 3
4
\
dark brown, fine to medium grained sand, 5 |\
dacreasing fAnes, \
8 [ X
POORLY-SORTED SAND; medium graylsh brown, fine 1o sw \
medium grained sand, < 5% fines, wal, organic material, 7 I
no odor, \
8 |I1X
\
SANDY CLAY; light grayish brown with orange motlling, fine $ GL| 8 |1\
1o coarse grainad sand, some subrounded gravel fo 1/2*, \
maoist, no odot., 10 1 X
WELL-SORTED SAND WITH GRAVEL.; madium brown, sp \
fine grained sand, ~ 5-10% non-plastic fines, crange moliting LR
around subangular gravel to §*, moist, no odor. \
12 | X
Increasing fines. A
13 i\
14
Bottom of boring @ 14",
No groundwaler encountered, 16
16
17
18
19
20
PROJECT 3089 D&M CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC. Page 1 of 1
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BORING LOG No. B4
PROJECT  Pebble Beach DATE  10/4/2003 LOGGED BY KED
DRILL RIG GeooPrabe , "HOLEDIA. 2 SAMPLER Sample Barrel
GROUND WATER DEPTH INITIAL: - FINAL: - HOLE ELEVATION: -
g uy
g
DESCRIPTION § E H
IASPHALT ! BASERQCK
1
SILTY SAND; dark brown, fne to soarse gralned sand,
40-60% fines, damp, no odor, 2
3
4
\
5 |\
\
FPOORLY-S0ORTED SAND WITH SILT; medium brown, 6 [ X
fine o medium gralned, ~ 10-20% fines, damp, no odor, \
madium crange-brown, mastly fine sand, 70
\
8 [x
litde gravel to 1/4~, \
8 |\
\
10 | X
1
\
12 (X
oranga moltling.fine to medium grained, A
grave! to 1.57 R
SANDY £1AY; dark brown, 20-30% fines, molst, medium \
siiff, no odor. ! 14 (X
WELL-SORTED SAND; light grayish brown, moslly medium
grained sand, < %% fines, maisl, no ador, 15
|Botiom of boring & 14",
Mo groundwaler encountered, 16
17
18
19
20
PROJECT 3089 D&M CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC, Page 1 of 1
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BORING LOG No. B.5
PROJECT  Pebble Boach DATE 10172003 LOGGED BY KED
DRILL RIG GaoProba HOLEMmA 2 SAMPLER  Sampls Barref
GROUND WATER DEPTH INITIAL: - FINAL: ~ HOLE ELEVATION: -
o
DESCRIPTION E]E S
Bi® |3
CONCRETE o]
1
CLAYEY SAND; dark brown, fine to medium gralned sand, 5C
~ 20-30% fines, malst, no odar, 2
3
4
\
5 |y
\
fradium brown with prange and gray 6 | X
motting, increasing finas,
: 7
\
8 |IX
\
LR
\
. 10 | X
SANDY CLAY WITH GRAVEL; madium brown with orange CL \
mottling, ~ 20-30% fine sand, ~ 10-20% subroundad graved 11 1
to 1", moist, | \
CLAY; gray, slightly plastic io plastic, malst, medium sliff, CL| 12 {x
no odor, \
SANDY CLAY WITH GRAVEL; medium brown with orange CL| 13 |\
matliing, ~ 20-30% fne 1o medlum sand, ~ §-10% gravel \
to 1/2°, moist, no odar, 14 | X
Bottom of boring @ 14",
Ne groundwatsr encounterad, 18
16
17
18
Botlom of baring @ 18'.
Drill hole backfilled with cuttings, 19
20
PROJECT 3089 D&M CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC. Page 1 of 1
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BORING LOG

No. B-6
PROJECT Pebble Beach IjATE 10/4/2003 LOGGED BY KED
DRILL.RIG GaoProbe HOLE DIA. 2+ SAMPLER Sample Barrel
GROUND WATER DEPTH INITIAL: - FINAL: - HOLE ELEVATION; -
n
DESCRIPTION E E s
]
ASPHALT / BASEROCK
1
POORLY-SORTED SAND, madium brown, fine lo coarse SwW
1gmfnad. molst, no odor. 2
3
4
CLAYEY SBAND; light grayish brown with orange motiiing, 8C !
1mostly fine grafned sand, ~ 20% fines, maist, ne odor, R
!
8 {X
SANDY GLAY; gray brown with orange motifing, ~ 20-30% cL \
fine to medium grained sand, roots, damp, no odor, 70
\
B | X
CLAYEY SANLD; light graylsh brown, mostly fine grained SC \
sand, ~20-30% fines, molst, no odor, 9 \
\
10 | X
madium brown with axidated \
gravel clasts to 1" 11 |\
i \
12 | X
WELL-SORTED SAND; ilght brown, fine grained, maoist, sp \
no odor. 13 |\
14
Bottom of boring @ 14'. i
No groundwaler encauntered. 18
16
17
18
19
20

PROJECT 3089

D&M CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC.

Page 1

of

1
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@ MeCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue Sonth, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5550
Telephone ; 925-T98-1620  Fux,; 925-798-1622

htpliwww. mecsmpbell.con E-mail: maingmecampbiell.com

D & M Consulting Engincers

12 Thomas Owens Way

Monterey, CA 935940

Client Project Il #3089

Date Sampled:  10/01/03
Date Received;  10/07/03

Client Contact: Keni Doyle

Date Reported:  10/13/03

Client P.O.; #4955

Date Completed; . 10/13/03

Dear Kerri;

Enc]o;cd are:

WorkOrder: 0310089
October 13, 2003

1). the results of 6 analyzed samples from your #3089 praject,

2). 2 QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services,

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits,

If you have any questions please contact me, McCarnpbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in gnality, scrvice and cost. ‘Thauk you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

A

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

18
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- 110 2ad Avenge Souh, #D7, Pachoto, CA P4553-5560
é« McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telegone : 925.798.1620  Fax | 925-798-1622
. hptvurw.mesampbelleom Eyel: mein@mctumpbelloom |
D&M Consﬂting Engineers Client Project ID: #3089 Date Sampled: 10/01/03-10/04/03
12 Thomas Qwens Way Date Received: 10/07/03
Clicat Contact: Kerri Doyle Date Extracted: 10/07/03
Monterey, CA 93940 : ,
‘Client P.O.; #4955 Date Analyzed: 10/07/03
Gaspline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BYEX and MTBE*
Exiraction method:  SWS0308 Aralyticpl methods: SWEUZIB/1015Cm Wosk Orden 0310089
LabI2] Cllem D Matrix TPH() - MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyibenzene Xylenes DF | % S§
0O1LA B-1 4 ND —_— ND ND MD ND 1 89.)
0024 B2 S ND — ND ND ND ND 1 87.2
1034 B-3 5 ND — ND ND ND ND 1 84.1
DO4A B-4 s ND - ND ND ND ND 1| 940
005A B-5 8 ND ~— ND ND WD ND 1 | 961
006A B-6 S ND — ND ND ND ND I 87.8
ing Linit for DF =1;
:;pudmgm‘ for Eel w NA. NA NA Na. NA NA | |ug/l
above the reparting limit ] 1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 1 rmgﬂ(g

* walerand vapor sumples and pll TCLP & SPLP extracts are raparted in pg/L, soil/studge/anlid samplos in mgtkg, wipe samples in pgiwipe,
product/eil/mon-aqueous Jiquid samples in mp/L.

# chuttcred chromalogram; sumple peak cochites with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursery in nature and McCampbell Anatytical is not respoasible for their inlerpretation; a)
unmadified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b} heavier gasoling range compounds are significant{aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range
compaounds (the most mobile fraction) sre significant; d) gaseline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significan; binjogically
alizred gasollne?, £} TFH pattcn that does not appear ta be derived from gesaline (staddard sohvent / mineral spirk?); £ one to a fow wsolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel rnge compounds are stgnificant; h) lighter than watsr immissible sheenfprodoct is present; i) liquid
sample that conteins grealer than ~2 vol. % sediment; ) reporting limit raised due 1o high MTBE contznt; k) TPH pattem that does ool appear to be
derived from gasoline {aviation ges). m} no recognizable pattern,

DHS Certification No. 1644 ;l&g éﬂ.ngela Rydelins, Lab Manager

12/ 19
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ﬁ MeCampbell Analytical Inc

110 2nd Avenue Soulh, FD7, Pachern, CA 94553-5560
Teltphone 1 525-798-1620  Fax : 9257984 622
btp/fwrww.mecampbell.com E-mall: moin@mecanyhellcom

12 Thomas Owens Wey

D & M Consulting Ergincers Client Project ID: #3089

Date Sempled:  10/01/03-10/04/03

Dale Received: 10/07/03

Client Contast Kerri Doyle

Date Extracted: 10/07/03

Monterey, CA 93940

Client P,O,: #4955

Date Analyzed: 10/09/03-10/10/03

Exwaction method:  §W35500

Analytical wethods: SWEO0LSC

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extraetable Hydrocarbons as Diesel*

Work Opder: (3100RD

137

by dilotion of original extraet,

ummodified or weakly modificd diesel is significant;

* water samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soilisolid/sTod
all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP f TCLP extracts are reported In pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogats apd

+The Bollowing descriptions of the TBH chromatogram are curso

gasoline range compounds are slgnificant; ¢) unknown medium boiling point pattern that
isnlated peaky present; g) oil range compounds sre significant; b} Hghter than water imm
ter than ~2 vol, % sediment; k) kerosene/kerosene mengs;

LabJD Client 1D Matrix TPH{d) orF % 85
0310089-001A B-i s ND t 90.6
0310089-002A B-2 31 _ND 1 102
0310089-003A B-3 3 nD 1 90.1
0310089-004A B4 8 1.8.b,f 1 91.2
031C089-0D5A, B-5 K] ND 1  BBB
03 10085-006A B-6 5 2.8,b,f i 104

Reporting Limit for DF =1; W NA NA
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting Yimit 8 1.0 me/Kg -
2¢ samples In mg/kg, product/oilnon-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L, and

sample peaks, or; sutrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surogate has been diminished

ry in naure and MeCamphell Analytical is not respansible for their interpretation: a)

) diesel range compounds sre significant; no recognizable pattem; &) aged diesel? is significant); d)

does not appear to be derived from dicsel; £) ona to a faw
iscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid sempla that containg

1) bunker oil; m) fitel pfl; n} sloddard soivent/minerat spirit,

DHS Certification No. 1644

Angela Rydelins, Lab Manager
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é McCampbell Analytical Ine.

$925.798-1620 Fax:925-798-1622

110 2ud Avenuig South, #D7, Pacheen, CA 94553-5560
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Dol com_E-madl: paingh ok

D & M Consulting Engineers

12 Thomas Owens Way

Monlersy, CA. 93940

Client Project [D: #3089

Date Sampled:  10/01/03-10/04/03

Date Received: 10/07/03

Client Contact: Kerri Doyle

Date Extracted: 10/07/03

Client P.O,: #4855

Date Analyzed; 10/08/03

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether*

147 19

= L thod: SWS5030B Amnlytico) methods:  SWE2608 ‘Work Order: 0310089

Lab I} Client 1D Matrix Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTRE) DF % 88
001A B-i s ND I 994
002A B-2 8 ND 1 101
003A B-3 ] ND 1 101
00AA B4 S ND 1 992
COSA B-5 s ND 1] 982
CO6A B 5 ND 1 102

Reporting Limit for DF =1; W NA NA

ND means not detected al or

above the reporting Timit 8 50 /Ky

* water and vapor samples and aflt TCLP & SPLP exiracts are rs
product/oli/noa-aqueous tiquid sumples in mg/L.

IND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means anzlyte not applicable to this analysis.
# sumogate dilated out of range or surrogata coelules with another peak,

) lighter than water immiscible shesn/product is present; 1} liquid sample that contains grealer than ~2 vol,
oreanic soctent,

ported i pgfL, solVshudge/solid samples in wp/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,

% sediment; j) sample diluted due to high

DHS Certification Na, 1644

LA
y-iLAngcla Rydelius, Lab Manlager
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheeo, CA $4553-5560
Telepbone | 925-798-1620 PFax ! 925-W8-1622
hip: e pbell.com B-mall; mad B.com

z@ McCampbell Analytical Inc.

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW2021B/8015Cm

Matrix: 5 " WorkOrder; 0310089
EPA Method; SWB021B/8015Cm Extraction: S5W50308 BatchlD: 8816 . Eplked Sample 1D D310067-003A
Sample Splked M3* MSD" -MSD*| LCS LCSD ).Cs-LCSD |Acceplance Criliaria (%)
mo/Kg | mgiKg | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. [ % Rec. | % RPD Low High
TPH(btox}E ND 0.80 94.3 97.% 3.59 i00 5.9 2.40 70 130
MTBE ND 010 91.B 103 1.8 9.7 92.8 128 70 130
Benzons ND .10 104 iz 1.30 103 105 ] 70 I30
Toluene ND 0.10 103 Lit B.15 104 104 Q 70 130
Ethylbenzene ND b.lg 108 L5 667 195 109 . [} T 130
Xylenes ND 030 i10 113 .99 Hno 110 0 7a 130
%85S: 99.1 100 1Mo | %44 | 153 ng | 1z 0.851 70 130
All target compounds in the Mothod Blank of this exiraction batsh were ND less than the method RL with the following exesptions:
NONE

1657

MS = Metix Spike; MSD = Malrix Spike Duplicales LS = Laboraiory Ganlrol Sample; LCSD = Laberaiory Control Sampte Gupteate; RPD = Relaive Porcerd

% Recovery = 100 * {MS-Sarmple) / (Amoun! Spiked); RPD = 100 * (M3 - MSD) / {MS + MSD) * 2

* MS and / or MSD spike racoveriss may nat ba near 100% o the RPD's near 0% & a) the sa. Is Inhomogenous AND contains significant concentta
analyle relative b the amount spked, or b) If thet specific sempls matrix Intedsres will,i spike amevery i " Hons of

E TPH{blex) = sum of BTEX areas from tha FID.
# clultarsd chromalogrem; sampla pesk coslules with surrogate pesk.
M/A = nat enough sempls o paripem matrlxapnce snd malrix spike duplicale,

NR = am!ylt:;-n lration in sample ds spike amount for sofl metdx araxceads 2 spike amount for waler matris or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte con

19
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#
C b u Pﬂ-l ] . al In 110 2nd Avenue Souty, ¥D7, Pagheco, CA 9455:;2560
amp C. Telephona ; 925-798-1620  Fux ; 925-798-1
.é' Me ¢ . alybe hupidurweamocanpbtll.com E-nmili nalng rpbeil.com
QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C
Matiix: § WorkOrdor 0310089
EFA Mothod: SW8015C Extraction: SW35500 BaltchiD: 8841 Spiked Sample ID: 0310083-002A
' Sample| Spiked | MS* | MSD" MSMSD*| LGS | LCSD pCS-LCSD [Acceptance Crleria (%)
mp/Kg | mglKg | % Res. | % Rec, | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High
TPH() WA 150 WA NIA NIA 8e.5 | 296 | 0.47) 70 130
%58 WA 100 WA NA | WA 105 105 ] 70 130

NONE

All target esmpounds in the Mathod Blank of this extraction batch were WD less than the method RL with the following exceptians:

% Recovery = 100 ™ (MS-Sampia} (Amount Splked); RPO = 100 * (MS — MSD)/ (MS + MSD) * 2.

* M5 and / ar MSD splks recoverias may not be pear 100% of the RPDa near 0% i &
Bnalyte retatlve 10 he smoitnt splked, or b) if thal specific sample matrix Interfores wi

N/A = not enough semph to perform matrix spike and matrix splke duplicats,
NR = analyte concentration in R K

h spike recovery.

MS = :h\rix Spike; MSD = Matrx Spike Duplicata: LCS = Laburaiory Conirol Sarmple; LESD = Laboratery Controf Sample: Dupkicale; RPD = Refolive Percent
Doviation, .

) the sample Is Inhomopenous AND contalins significant concentrations od

sample gxceeds amotnt for sl matix or exceeds 2x s amavue [ tar matrb
vy spike pike or wa or sample diuted due o high mavix or

164
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T10 2nd Avente Siiith, FD7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. . Tolophooe : $25-798-1620 Fox : 923-758-1622 _

lip:fww.mocampbelLeoin E-mail; moing

OC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B
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Matd: 8 WorkOrder: (310089

EPA Mathod: SW62605 Extraction; SWS030E BatohiD: 8333 Spiked Sample 1D 03100B9-002A
Sample| Spiked | MS™ { MSD* MSMSD | LCS [ LCSD LCS-LCSD{Acteplancs Crileria {3%)

pekg | porke | % Rec. | % Reo. | % RPD | %Rec. {%Reo. | %RPD | Low High

Methyl-t-buty] ethér MTBE) .11 50 2 | ot | oos4 | os 110 2.36 70 130

%5811 o 101 100 99,7 967 | LO3 100 | %2 103 70 130

AR terget compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction baicl were ND less than ths method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

.

Deviation,
% Recovery =100 * {(MS-Sample) / {Amaunt Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS — MSD) / (M5 + ML) * 2,

[enalyte refative lo the amount spiked, or b) Il that speciiic sample matrix nterteras with spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample 1o perfoim matrit spike and maiix spika duplicate.

analyle conlent

Laboratory exwaction soivents such as methyiens chieride snd acetons may octasicnally appesr in the mathod blank ak low fevels,

= Matrik Spike; MSD = Matrix Splke Duplicals; LCS = Labaralory Gontrol Sample; LCSD = Laboralory Conbrol Sample Dupiicats; RPD = Relelive Parosnt

" MS and / or MSD spke recoveries may Dot be near 100% or the RPDa near 0% It 2) the sample [s inhomoganous AND contalns significant concentrations af

NR = analyla concentiatlon In sample excaeds spike amount far s matrbe or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diiuted dus to high matrix or
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